Echelon acquisition. In addition, the summary unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not purport to project the
future financial position or operating results of the combined company. The summary unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information below should be read in conjunction with the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information and the notes
describing the pro forma adjustments related thereto and the accompanying disclosures included elsewhere in this prospectus supplement and
with both our and Echelon's historical financial statements and related notes, which are incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement.
See "Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information" beginning on page S-31 of this prospectus supplement and
"Incorporation of Information by Reference" beginning on page S-57 of this prospectus supplement.

S-10

Edgar Filing: ADESTO TECHNOLOGIES Corp - Form 424B5

17

Table of Contents

 Adesto Technologies Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017

Adesto
Historical

Echelon
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)
Revenue, net $ 56,112 $ 31,667 $ 274 $ 88,053
Cost of revenue 28,637 14,016 (52) 42,601

Gross profit 27,475 17,651 326 45,452

Operating expenses:
Research and development 14,094 9,313 1,910 25,317
Sales and marketing 11,064 5,532 520 17,116
General and administrative 7,148 6,959 2,085 16,192

Total operating expenses 32,306 21,804 4,515 58,625

Loss from operations (4,831) (4,153) (4,189) (13,173)
Interest and other income (expense), net (756) (498) � (1,254)

Loss before provision for income taxes (5,587) (4,651) (4,189) (14,427)
Income tax expense (benefit) 101 (28) � 73

Net loss $ (5,688) $ (4,623) $ (4,189) $ (14,500)

Net loss per share:
Basic and diluted $ (0.31) $ (1.04) $ � $ (0.62)

Weighted average number of shares used in computing net loss per
share:
Basic and diluted 18,591,308 4,465,000 240,882 23,297,190

 Adesto Technologies Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2018

Adesto
Historical

Echelon
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)
Revenue, net $ 15,302 $ 7,837 $ � $ 23,139
Cost of revenue 8,122 3,460 (30) 11,552

Gross profit 7,180 4,377 30 11,587

Operating expenses:
Research and development 3,665 3,005 478 7,148
Sales and marketing 2,752 1,310 131 4,193
General and administrative 1,713 1,705 2,085 5,503

Edgar Filing: ADESTO TECHNOLOGIES Corp - Form 424B5

18

Total operating expenses 8,130 6,020 2,694 16,844

Loss from operations (950) (1,643) (2,664) (5,257)
Interest and other income (expense), net (131) 258 � 127

Loss before provision for income taxes (1,081) (1,385) (2,664) (5,130)
Income tax expense (benefit) 21 (6) � 15

Net loss $ (1,102) $ (1,379) $ (2,664) $ (5,145)

Net loss per share:
Basic and diluted $ (0.05) $ (0.30) $ � $ (0.20)

Weighted average number of shares used in computing net loss per
share:
Basic and diluted 21,370,927 4,527,000 178,882 26,076,809

S-11

Edgar Filing: ADESTO TECHNOLOGIES Corp - Form 424B5

19

Table of Contents

 Adesto Technologies Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2018

Adesto
Historical

Echelon
Historical

S3 Acquisition
Adjustment

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

(In thousands)
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 29,546 $ 5,846 $ 267 $ (22,258) $ 13,401
Restricted investments � 1,250 � � 1,250
Short-term investments � 11,960 � � 11,960
Accounts receivable, net 12,188 2,556 192 � 14,936
Inventories 7,554 3,566 � 4,449 15,569
Prepaid expenses(1) 1,153 � � 723 1,876
Deferred cost of revenues � 529 � � 529
Other current assets 55 1,516 883 (723) 1,731

Total current assets 50,496 27,223 1,342 (17,809) 61,252
Property and equipment, net 7,632 453 191 � 8,276
Intangible assets, net 6,808 668 15,340 17,762 40,578
Other non-current assets 1,029 558 � � 1,587
Goodwill 22 � 34,352 2,936 37,310

Total assets $ 65,987 $ 28,902 $ 51,225 $ 2,889 $ 149,003

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 7,845 $ 2,570 37 $ (1,004) $ 9,448
Accrued compensation and benefits(2) 2,819 � � 1,156 3,975
Accrued expenses and other current
liabilities   2,506 2,256 761 (152) 5,371
Price adjustments and other revenue reserves 4,545 � � � 4,545
Earn-out liability, current � � 10,218 � 10,218
Deferred revenues � 849 129 (243) 735
Line of credit, current 1,500 � � (1,500) �
Term loan, current 1,929 � � (1,225) 704

Total current liabilities 21,144 5,675 11,145 (2,968) 34,996
Term loan, non-current 9,924 � � 24,255 34,179
Earn-out liability, non-current � � 3,279 � 3,279
Other non-current liabilities(3) 75 616 � (397) 294
Deferred rent, non-current(3) 2,294 � � 32 2,326
Deferred tax liability, non-current(3) 2 � 1,918 4,256 6,176

Total liabilities 33,439 6,291 16,342 25,178 81,250

Commitments and contingencies(4)

Stockholders' equity:
Common stock 2 49 � (48) 3
Additional paid-in capital 133,804 359,715 34,883 (357,309) 171,093
Treasury stock � (28,130) � 28,130 �
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (312) (1,681) � 1,681 (312)
Accumulated deficit (100,946) (307,342) � 305,257 (103,031)

Edgar Filing: ADESTO TECHNOLOGIES Corp - Form 424B5

20

Total stockholders' equity 32,548 22,611 34,883 (22,289) 67,753

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 65,987 $ 28,902 $ 51,225 $ 2,889 $ 149,003

(1)

Presented as "Other current assets" in Echelon's Form 10-Q as of March 31, 2018

(2)

Presented as "Accrued liabilities" in Echelon's Form 10-Q as of March 31, 2018

(3)

Presented as "Other long-term liabilities" in Echelon's Form 10-Q as of March 31, 2018

(4)

See Note 2 of the "Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information" contained elsewhere in this prospectus
supplement.

S-12

Edgar Filing: ADESTO TECHNOLOGIES Corp - Form 424B5

21

Table of Contents

RISK FACTORS

An investment in our common stock involves a high degree of risk. Prior to making a decision about investing in our common stock, you

[…]

the date of completion of the Echelon acquisition. The process of valuing the tangible and intangible assets and liabilities of Echelon
immediately prior to the Echelon acquisition, as well as evaluating accounting policies for conformity, is preliminary. The final valuation may
materially change the allocation of the merger consideration, which could materially affect the fair values assigned to the assets acquired and
liabilities assumed and could result in a material change to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information. Refer to Note 2
of the "Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information" for more information on the basis of presentation.

S-30

Edgar Filing: ADESTO TECHNOLOGIES Corp - Form 424B5

42

Table of Contents

 Adesto Technologies Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2018

Adesto
Historical

Echelon
Historical

S3 Acquisition
Adjustments

(Note 8)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 5)
Pro Forma
Combined

(In thousands)
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 29,546 $ 5,846 $ 267 $ (22,258)a,f $ 13,401
Restricted investments � 1,250 � � 1,250
Short-term investments � 11,960 � � 11,960
Accounts receivable, net 12,188 2,556 192 � 14,936
Inventories 7,554 3,566 � 4,449  b 15,569
Prepaid expenses(1) 1,153 � � 723  g 1,876
Deferred cost of revenues � 529 � � 529
Other current assets 55 1,516 883 (723)g 1,731

Total current assets 50,496 27,223 1,342 (17,809) 61,252
Property and equipment, net 7,632 453 191 � 8,276
Intangible assets, net 6,808 668 15,340 17,762  c 40,578
Other non-current assets 1,029 558 � � 1,587
Goodwill 22 � 34,352 2,936  d 37,310

Total assets $ 65,987 $ 28,902 $ 51,225 $ 2,889 $ 149,003

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 7,845 $ 2,570 37 $ (1,004)h $ 9,448
Accrued compensation and benefits(2) 2,819 � � 1,156  i 3,975
Accrued expenses and other current
liabilities 2,506 2,256 761 (152)h,i 5,371
Price adjustments and other revenue
reserves 4,545 � � � 4,545
Earn-out liability, current � � 10,218 � 10,218
Deferred revenues � 849 129 (243)e 735
Line of credit, current 1,500 � � (1,500) �
Term loan, current 1,929 � � (1,225)  l 704

Total current liabilities 21,144 5,675 11,145 (2,968) 34,996
Term loan, non-current 9,924 � � 24,255  l 34,179
Earn-out liability, non-current � � 3,279 � 3,279
Other non-current liabilities(3) 75 616 � (397)j,k 294
Deferred rent, non-current(3) 2,294 � � 32  j 2,326
Deferred tax liability, non-current(3) 2 � 1,918 4,256  e,k 6,176

Total liabilities 33,439 6,291 16,342 25,178 81,250

Commitments and contingencies (See
Note 8)
Stockholders' equity:
Common stock 2 49 � (48) 3
Additional paid-in capital 133,804 359,715 34,883 (357,309) 171,093

Edgar Filing: ADESTO TECHNOLOGIES Corp - Form 424B5

43

Treasury stock � (28,130) � 28,130 �
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (312) (1,681) � 1,681 (312)
Accumulated deficit (100,946) (307,342) � 305,257 (103,031)

Total stockholders' equity 32,548 22,611 34,883 (22,289) 67,753

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 65,987 $ 28,902 $ 51,225 $ 2,889 $ 149,003

(1)

Presented as "Other current assets" in Echelon's Form 10-Q as of March 31, 2018

(2)

Presented as "Accrued liabilities" in Echelon's Form 10-Q as of March 31, 2018

(3)

Presented as "Other long-term liabilities" in Echelon's Form 10-Q as of March 31, 2018

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

S-31

Edgar Filing: ADESTO TECHNOLOGIES Corp - Form 424B5

44

Table of Contents

 Adesto Technologies Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017

Adesto
Historical

Echelon
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 6)
Pro Forma
Combined

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)
Revenue, net $ 56,112 $ 31,667 $ 274d $ 88,053
Cost of revenue 28,637 14,016 (52)a,d 42,601

Gross profit 27,475 17,651 326 45,452

Operating expenses:
Research and development 14,094 9,313 1,910b 25,317
Sales and marketing 11,064 5,532 520c 17,116
General and administrative 7,148 6,959 2,085e 16,192

Total operating expenses 32,306 21,804 4,515 58,625

Loss from operations (4,831) (4,153) (4,189) (13,173)
Interest and other income (expense), net (756) (498) � (1,254)

Loss before provision for income taxes (5,587) (4,651) (4,189) (14,427)
Income tax expense (benefit) 101 (28) � 73

Net loss $ (5,688) $ (4,623) $ (4,189) $ (14,500)

Net loss per share:
Basic and diluted $ (0.31) $ (1.04) $ � $ (0.62)

Weighted average number of shares used in computing net loss per
share:
Basic and diluted 18,591,308 4,465,000 240,882f 23,297,190

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

S-32

Edgar Filing: ADESTO TECHNOLOGIES Corp - Form 424B5

45

Table of Contents

 Adesto Technologies Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2018

Adesto
Historical

Echelon
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 6)
Pro Forma
Combined

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)
Revenue, net $ 15,302 $ 7,837 $ � $ 23,139
Cost of revenue 8,122 3,460 (30)a 11,552

Gross profit 7,180 4,377 30 11,587

Operating expenses:
Research and development 3,665 3,005 478b 7,148
Sales and marketing 2,752 1,310 131c 4,193
General and administrative 1,713 1,705 2,085e 5,503

Total operating expenses 8,130 6,020 2,694 16,844

Loss from operations (950) (1,643) (2,664) (5,257)
Interest and other income (expense), net (131) 258 � 127

Loss before provision for income taxes (1,081) (1,385) (2,664) (5,130)
Income tax expense (benefit) 21 (6) � 15

Net loss $ (1,102) $ (1,379) $ (2,664) $ (5,145)

Net loss per share:
Basic and diluted $ (0.05) $ (0.30) $ � $ (0.20)

Weighted average number of shares used in computing net loss per
share:
Basic and diluted 21,370,927 4,527,000 178,882f 26,076,809

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

S-33

Edgar Filing: ADESTO TECHNOLOGIES Corp - Form 424B5

46

Table of Contents

 Adesto Technologies Corporation
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

(All tabular dollar amounts in thousands except per share amounts)